



# Electric Standing Desk with Drawer

214716/214717

Access Code: SD67-7720



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

## SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Ensure the unit is assembled according to the manufacturer's instructions. Improper assembly may compromise the stability and safety of the counter.
- Assemble the desk according to the provided technical specifications. Re-tighten all screws periodically after initial assembly and continue to do so regularly to ensure long-term stability and safety.
- Only use the desk indoors, and keep it away from direct sunlight or environments with high temperatures, as these conditions may damage the materials and electrical components.
- Do not use the desk in environments with corrosive gases or excessive dust, and keep all electrical components (including the power supply and controller) away from any liquids to avoid electrical hazards or malfunction.
- Non-professionals must not disassemble or modify any part of the desk, especially the electrical components, to prevent the risk of electric shock or damage to the product.
- Keep children and pets away from the desk, its electrical controls, and moving parts at all times to prevent injury or electric shock.
- Do not stand, sit, or place excessive force on the desk frame, as it is not designed to support body weight.
- Ensure the total weight of objects placed on the desk does not exceed the specified weight capacity of 80kg to maintain stability and proper functionality.
- Avoid placing objects taller than 500mm underneath the desk, as they may obstruct the desk's movement and cause damage or malfunction during height adjustments.
- Always maintain a clear and hazard-free workspace around the desk during assembly and use. Do not leave tools or packing materials in the workspace, and be cautious with plastic packaging materials, which can pose a risk of suffocation or strangulation if children access them.
- The desk should not be operated continuously for more than 2 minutes at a time. After each 2-minute operation period, allow an 18-minute break to avoid overheating or excessive strain on the motor.
- Regularly inspect the desk's power cable and electrical components for signs of wear or damage. If any defects are found, stop using the desk immediately and contact a qualified technician for repairs.
- The desk operates on a power supply of 110-240V and 50/60Hz. Ensure your power source is compatible with these specifications before connecting the desk to the electrical outlet.
- When adjusting the desk height, ensure that no obstacles are in the path of the moving components to prevent damage or personal injury. Always be aware of the surroundings to avoid trapping fingers, cables, or other objects.
- Keep the noise level below 50dB while operating the desk to avoid disturbance or potential hearing risks in quiet environments.
- The desk has three memory settings for adjusting the height. Use these settings appropriately to avoid repetitive manual adjustments and ensure optimal ergonomic positioning.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• If you plan to move or transport the desk, retain the original packaging to ensure safe transportation and protect the desk from damage.

- The desk is equipped with a motor that moves the surface at a speed of 20mm/s. Do not attempt to force the desk to move faster or slower manually, as this may damage the motor or cause injury.
- Avoid plugging in or unplugging the desk with wet hands to reduce the risk of electric shock.
- Ensure the desk is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or instability. Regularly check the surface to ensure the desk remains level and secure.
- Always unplug the desk from the electrical outlet during maintenance or if it will not be used for extended periods.
- Turn off and unplug the desk at the end of each day or when it will not be in use for extended periods to reduce energy consumption, prevent electrical hazards, and prolong the lifespan of the desk's motor and electrical components.

**Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.  
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.**



**Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.**

- Assurez-vous que l'unité est assemblée selon les instructions du fabricant. Un assemblage incorrect peut compromettre la stabilité et la sécurité du comptoir.
- Assemblez le bureau en respectant les spécifications techniques fournies. Re-serrez tous les vis périodiquement après l'assemblage initial et continuez à le faire régulièrement pour garantir la stabilité et la sécurité à long terme.
- Utilisez le bureau uniquement à l'intérieur et évitez de l'exposer directement au soleil ou dans des environnements à températures élevées, car ces conditions peuvent endommager les matériaux et les composants électriques.
- Ne pas utiliser le bureau dans des environnements avec des gaz corrosifs ou une poussière excessive, et gardez tous les composants électriques (y compris l'alimentation et le contrôleur) à l'écart de tout liquide pour éviter les risques électriques ou de dysfonctionnement.
- Les non-professionnels ne doivent pas démonter ni modifier une quelconque partie du bureau, en particulier les composants électriques, afin de prévenir tout risque de choc électrique ou d'endommagement du produit.
- Gardez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés du bureau, de ses commandes électriques et de ses parties mobiles en tout temps pour prévenir les blessures ou les chocs électriques.
- Ne vous tenez pas debout, ne vous asseyez pas, et n'exercez pas de force excessive sur le cadre du bureau, car il n'est pas conçu pour supporter le poids du corps.
- Assurez-vous que le poids total des objets placés sur le bureau ne dépasse pas la capacité de charge spécifiée de 80 kg pour maintenir la stabilité et le bon fonctionnement.
- Évitez de placer des objets de plus de 500 mm sous le bureau, car ils peuvent obstruer le mouvement du bureau et provoquer des dommages ou un dysfonctionnement lors des réglages de hauteur.
- Maintenez toujours un espace de travail dégagé et sans danger autour du bureau pendant l'assemblage et l'utilisation. Ne laissez pas d'outils ou de matériaux d'emballage dans l'espace de travail, et faites attention aux emballages en plastique qui peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement ou de strangulation si des enfants y ont accès.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Le bureau ne doit pas être utilisé de manière continue pendant plus de 2 minutes à la fois. Après chaque période d'utilisation de 2 minutes, laissez une pause de 18 minutes pour éviter la surchauffe ou une sollicitation excessive du moteur.
- Inspectez régulièrement le câble d'alimentation et les composants électriques du bureau pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage. Si des défauts sont constatés, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser le bureau et contactez un technicien qualifié pour les réparations.
- Le bureau fonctionne avec une alimentation de 110-240V et 50/60Hz. Assurez-vous que votre source d'alimentation est compatible avec ces spécifications avant de connecter le bureau à la prise électrique.
- Lors du réglage de la hauteur du bureau, assurez-vous qu'aucun obstacle ne se trouve sur le chemin des composants en mouvement pour éviter des dommages ou des blessures. Soyez toujours conscient des environs afin d'éviter de coincer des doigts, des câbles ou d'autres objets.
- Maintenez le niveau sonore en dessous de 50dB pendant l'utilisation du bureau afin d'éviter toute perturbation ou risque auditif dans des environnements silencieux.
- Le bureau dispose de trois réglages de mémoire pour ajuster la hauteur. Utilisez ces réglages de manière appropriée pour éviter des ajustements manuels répétés et assurer une position ergonomique optimale.
- Si vous prévoyez de déplacer ou de transporter le bureau, conservez l'emballage d'origine pour garantir un transport en toute sécurité et protéger le bureau contre les dommages.
- Le bureau est équipé d'un moteur qui déplace la surface à une vitesse de 20 mm/s. N'essayez pas de forcer le bureau à se déplacer plus rapidement ou plus lentement manuellement, car cela pourrait endommager le moteur ou causer des blessures.
- Évitez de brancher ou débrancher le bureau avec les mains mouillées afin de réduire les risques de choc électrique.
- Assurez-vous que le bureau est placé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement ou instabilité. Vérifiez régulièrement la surface pour vous assurer que le bureau reste à niveau et bien sécurisé.
- Débranchez toujours le bureau de la prise électrique lors de la maintenance ou si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant de longues périodes.
- Éteignez et débranchez le bureau à la fin de chaque journée ou lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant des périodes prolongées afin de réduire la consommation d'énergie, prévenir les risques électriques et prolonger la durée de vie du moteur et des composants électriques du bureau.

**La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.**



**Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.**

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers zusammengebaut wird. Eine unsachgemäße Montage kann die Stabilität und Sicherheit des Tresens beeinträchtigen.
- Bauen Sie den Schreibtisch gemäß den angegebenen technischen Spezifikationen zusammen. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben nach der ersten Montage regelmäßig nach, um langfristige Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie den Schreibtisch nur in Innenräumen und halten Sie ihn von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen fern, da diese Bedingungen die Materialien und elektrischen Komponenten beschädigen können.
- Verwenden Sie den Schreibtisch nicht in Umgebungen mit korrosiven Gasen oder übermäßigem Staub und halten Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten (einschließlich Netzteil und Steuerung) von Flüssigkeiten fern, um elektrische Gefahren oder Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Nichtfachleute dürfen keine Teile des Schreibtisches, insbesondere die elektrischen Komponenten, zerlegen oder modifizieren, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags oder einer Beschädigung des Produkts zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere jederzeit vom Schreibtisch, den elektrischen Bedienelementen und den beweglichen Teilen fern, um Verletzungen oder Stromschläge zu vermeiden.
- Stehen Sie nicht auf dem Schreibtisch, setzen Sie sich nicht darauf und üben Sie keinen übermäßigen Druck auf das Gestell aus, da es nicht darauf ausgelegt ist, Körpergewicht zu tragen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gesamtgewicht der auf dem Schreibtisch abgelegten Gegenstände die angegebene Tragfähigkeit von 80 kg nicht überschreitet, um Stabilität und ordnungsgemäße Funktionalität zu gewährleisten.
- Vermeiden Sie es, Gegenstände, die höher als 500 mm sind, unter dem Schreibtisch zu platzieren, da diese den Bewegungsablauf des Schreibtisches behindern und während der Höhenverstellung Schäden oder Fehlfunktionen verursachen können.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich um den Schreibtisch während der Montage und Nutzung stets frei von Hindernissen und Gefahren. Lassen Sie keine Werkzeuge oder Verpackungsmaterialien im Arbeitsbereich liegen und achten Sie besonders auf Plastikverpackungen, die eine Erstickungs- oder Strangulationsgefahr darstellen können, wenn Kinder Zugang dazu haben.
- Der Schreibtisch sollte nicht länger als 2 Minuten am Stück betrieben werden. Nach jeder 2-minütigen Betriebszeit ist eine Pause von 18 Minuten einzuhalten, um eine Überhitzung oder übermäßige Belastung des Motors zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig das Netzkabel und die elektrischen Komponenten des Schreibtisches auf Abnutzungserscheinungen oder Schäden. Wenn Mängel festgestellt werden, stellen Sie die Nutzung des Schreibtisches sofort ein und kontaktieren Sie einen qualifizierten Techniker für Reparaturen.
- Der Schreibtisch wird mit einer Stromversorgung von 110-240 V und 50/60 Hz betrieben. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihre Stromquelle mit diesen Spezifikationen kompatibel ist, bevor Sie den Schreibtisch an die Steckdose anschließen.
- Stellen Sie beim Verstellen der Schreibtischhöhe sicher, dass sich keine Hindernisse im Bewegungsbereich der beweglichen Teile befinden, um Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Achten Sie stets auf die Umgebung, um ein Einklemmen von Fingern, Kabeln oder anderen Gegenständen zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie den Geräuschpegel während des Betriebs des Schreibtisches unter 50 dB, um Störungen oder potenzielle Hörschäden in ruhigen Umgebungen zu vermeiden.
- Der Schreibtisch verfügt über drei Speicherplätze zur Höheneinstellung. Verwenden Sie diese Einstellungen entsprechend, um wiederholte manuelle Anpassungen zu vermeiden und eine optimale ergonomische Positionierung sicherzustellen.
- Falls Sie planen, den Schreibtisch zu bewegen oder zu transportieren, bewahren Sie die Originalverpackung auf, um einen sicheren Transport zu gewährleisten und den Schreibtisch vor Beschädigungen zu schützen.
- Der Schreibtisch ist mit einem Motor ausgestattet, der die Oberfläche mit einer Geschwindigkeit von 20 mm/s bewegt. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Schreibtisch manuell schneller oder langsamer zu bewegen, da dies den Motor beschädigen oder Verletzungen verursachen könnte.
- Vermeiden Sie es, den Schreibtisch mit nassen Händen ein- oder auszustecken, um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schreibtisch auf einer flachen, stabilen Oberfläche steht, um ein Kippen oder eine Instabilität zu vermeiden. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Oberfläche, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schreibtisch eben und sicher bleibt.
- Ziehen Sie den Schreibtisch während Wartungsarbeiten oder wenn er längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, immer aus der Steckdose.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Schalten Sie den Schreibtisch am Ende jedes Tages oder bei längerer Nichtbenutzung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, um den Energieverbrauch zu reduzieren, elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden und die Lebensdauer des Motors und der elektrischen Komponenten des Schreibtisches zu verlängern.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

• Asegúrese de que la unidad esté ensamblada según las instrucciones del fabricante. Un ensamblaje incorrecto puede comprometer la estabilidad y seguridad del mostrador.

• Ensamble el escritorio de acuerdo con las especificaciones técnicas proporcionadas. Apriete nuevamente todos los tornillos periódicamente después del ensamblaje inicial y continúe haciéndolo regularmente para garantizar la estabilidad y seguridad a largo plazo.

• Utilice el escritorio solo en interiores y manténgalo alejado de la luz solar directa o de entornos con altas temperaturas, ya que estas condiciones pueden dañar los materiales y los componentes eléctricos.

• No use el escritorio en entornos con gases corrosivos o polvo excesivo, y mantenga todos los componentes eléctricos (incluyendo la fuente de alimentación y el controlador) alejados de cualquier líquido para evitar peligros eléctricos o mal funcionamiento.

• Las personas no profesionales no deben desmontar ni modificar ninguna parte del escritorio, especialmente los componentes eléctricos, para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o daños al producto.

• Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados del escritorio, sus controles eléctricos y partes móviles en todo momento para evitar lesiones o descargas eléctricas.

• No se pare, siente o ejerza fuerza excesiva sobre el marco del escritorio, ya que no está diseñado para soportar el peso del cuerpo.

• Asegúrese de que el peso total de los objetos colocados sobre el escritorio no exceda la capacidad de peso especificada de 80 kg para mantener la estabilidad y funcionalidad adecuada.

• Evite colocar objetos de más de 500 mm de altura debajo del escritorio, ya que pueden obstruir el movimiento del escritorio y causar daños o mal funcionamiento durante los ajustes de altura.

• Mantenga siempre un espacio de trabajo libre de obstáculos y peligros alrededor del escritorio durante el ensamblaje y uso. No deje herramientas ni materiales de embalaje en el espacio de trabajo, y tenga cuidado con los materiales de embalaje de plástico, ya que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia o estrangulación si los niños acceden a ellos.

• El escritorio no debe operarse continuamente por más de 2 minutos a la vez. Después de cada período de operación de 2 minutos, permita un descanso de 18 minutos para evitar el sobrecalentamiento o la tensión excesiva en el motor.

• Inspeccione regularmente el cable de alimentación y los componentes eléctricos del escritorio en busca de signos de desgaste o daños. Si se encuentran defectos, deje de usar el escritorio de inmediato y contacte a un técnico cualificado para reparaciones.

• El escritorio funciona con una fuente de alimentación de 110-240V y 50/60Hz. Asegúrese de que su fuente de alimentación sea compatible con estas especificaciones antes de conectar el escritorio a la toma de corriente.

• Al ajustar la altura del escritorio, asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos en el camino de los componentes móviles para evitar daños o lesiones personales. Esté siempre atento a los alrededores para evitar que se atrapen los dedos, cables u otros objetos.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Mantenga el nivel de ruido por debajo de 50dB mientras opera el escritorio para evitar molestias o posibles riesgos auditivos en entornos silenciosos.

- El escritorio tiene tres configuraciones de memoria para ajustar la altura. Use estas configuraciones de manera adecuada para evitar ajustes manuales repetidos y asegurar una posición ergonómica óptima.
- Si planea mover o transportar el escritorio, conserve el embalaje original para garantizar un transporte seguro y proteger el escritorio contra daños.
- El escritorio está equipado con un motor que mueve la superficie a una velocidad de 20 mm/s. No intente forzar el escritorio para que se mueva más rápido o más lento manualmente, ya que esto podría dañar el motor o causar lesiones.
- Evite enchufar o desenchufar el escritorio con las manos mojadas para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
- Asegúrese de que el escritorio esté colocado sobre una superficie plana y estable para evitar que se vuelque o sea inestable. Verifique regularmente la superficie para asegurarse de que el escritorio permanezca nivelado y seguro.
- Desenchufe siempre el escritorio de la toma eléctrica durante el mantenimiento o si no se va a utilizar durante períodos prolongados.
- Apague y desenchufe el escritorio al final de cada día o cuando no vaya a utilizarse durante períodos prolongados para reducir el consumo de energía, evitar peligros eléctricos y prolongar la vida útil del motor y los componentes eléctricos del escritorio.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policias/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia assemblata secondo le istruzioni del produttore. Un assemblaggio improprio può compromettere la stabilità e la sicurezza del bancone.
- Assemblare la scrivania secondo le specifiche tecniche fornite. Stringere nuovamente tutte le viti periodicamente dopo il montaggio iniziale e continuare a farlo regolarmente per garantire stabilità e sicurezza a lungo termine.
- Utilizzare la scrivania solo in ambienti interni e tenerla lontana dalla luce solare diretta o da ambienti con temperature elevate, poiché tali condizioni possono danneggiare i materiali e i componenti elettrici.
- Non utilizzare la scrivania in ambienti con gas corrosivi o polvere eccessiva e mantenere tutti i componenti elettrici (inclusi l'alimentatore e il controller) lontani da liquidi per evitare rischi elettrici o malfunzionamenti.
- Le persone non qualificate non devono smontare o modificare alcuna parte della scrivania, in particolare i componenti elettrici, per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche o danni al prodotto.
- Tenere sempre bambini e animali domestici lontani dalla scrivania, dai suoi controlli elettrici e dalle parti mobili per evitare lesioni o scosse elettriche.
- Non stare in piedi, sedersi o esercitare una forza eccessiva sulla struttura della scrivania, poiché non è progettata per sostenere il peso del corpo.
- Assicurarsi che il peso totale degli oggetti posti sulla scrivania non superi la capacità di carico specificata di 80 kg per mantenere la stabilità e la corretta funzionalità.
- Evitare di collocare oggetti più alti di 500 mm sotto la scrivania, poiché potrebbero ostruirne il movimento e causare danni o malfunzionamenti durante la regolazione dell'altezza.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Mantenere sempre un'area di lavoro libera da ostacoli e pericoli intorno alla scrivania durante l'assemblaggio e l'uso. Non lasciare attrezzi o materiali di imballaggio nell'area di lavoro e fare attenzione ai materiali di imballaggio in plastica, che possono rappresentare un rischio di soffocamento o strangolamento se i bambini vi accedono.
- La scrivania non deve essere utilizzata in modo continuativo per più di 2 minuti alla volta. Dopo ogni periodo di utilizzo di 2 minuti, concedere una pausa di 18 minuti per evitare il surriscaldamento o uno sforzo eccessivo del motore.
- Ispezionare regolarmente il cavo di alimentazione e i componenti elettrici della scrivania per verificare la presenza di segni di usura o danni. Se si riscontrano difetti, interrompere immediatamente l'uso della scrivania e contattare un tecnico qualificato per le riparazioni.
- La scrivania funziona con un'alimentazione di 110-240V e 50/60Hz. Assicurarsi che la fonte di alimentazione sia compatibile con queste specifiche prima di collegare la scrivania alla presa elettrica.
- Durante la regolazione dell'altezza della scrivania, assicurarsi che non vi siano ostacoli nel percorso delle parti mobili per evitare danni o lesioni personali. Prestare sempre attenzione all'ambiente circostante per evitare di intrappolare dita, cavi o altri oggetti.
- Mantenere il livello di rumore inferiore a 50 dB durante il funzionamento della scrivania per evitare disturbi o potenziali rischi per l'udito in ambienti silenziosi.
- La scrivania dispone di tre impostazioni di memoria per regolare l'altezza. Utilizzare queste impostazioni in modo appropriato per evitare regolazioni manuali ripetute e garantire una posizione ergonomica ottimale.
- Se si prevede di spostare o trasportare la scrivania, conservare l'imballaggio originale per garantire un trasporto sicuro e proteggere la scrivania da eventuali danni.
- La scrivania è dotata di un motore che sposta la superficie a una velocità di 20 mm/s. Non tentare di forzare la scrivania a muoversi più velocemente o più lentamente manualmente, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il motore o causare lesioni.
- Evitare di collegare o scollegare la scrivania con le mani bagnate per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche.
- Assicurarsi che la scrivania sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti o instabilità.
- Controllare regolarmente la superficie per garantire che la scrivania rimanga livellata e sicura.
- Scollegare sempre la scrivania dalla presa elettrica durante la manutenzione o se non verrà utilizzata per lunghi periodi.
- Spegnerne e scollegare la scrivania alla fine di ogni giornata o quando non verrà utilizzata per periodi prolungati per ridurre il consumo energetico, prevenire rischi elettrici e prolungare la durata del motore e dei componenti elettrici della scrivania.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni complete.



### Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat de eenheid wordt gemonteerd volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Onjuiste montage kan de stabiliteit en veiligheid van de balie in gevaar brengen.
- Monteer het bureau volgens de verstrekte technische specificaties. Draai alle schroeven na de eerste montage regelmatig opnieuw aan en blijf dit regelmatig doen om langdurige stabiliteit en veiligheid te garanderen.
- Gebruik het bureau alleen binnenshuis en houd het uit de buurt van direct zonlicht of omgevingen met hoge temperaturen, omdat deze omstandigheden de materialen en elektrische componenten kunnen beschadigen.



# SAFETY ADVICE

## CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Gebruik het bureau niet in omgevingen met corrosieve gassen of overmatige stofvorming en houd alle elektrische componenten (inclusief de voeding en de bedieningseenheid) uit de buurt van vloeistoffen om elektrische gevaren of storingen te voorkomen.

- Niet-professionals mogen geen enkel onderdeel van het bureau demonteren of modificeren, vooral de elektrische componenten niet, om het risico op elektrische schokken of schade aan het product te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren te allen tijde uit de buurt van het bureau, de elektrische bedieningselementen en de bewegende delen om letsel of elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Ga niet op het bureau staan of zitten en oefen geen overmatige kracht uit op het frame, omdat het niet is ontworpen om lichaamsgewicht te dragen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het totale gewicht van de voorwerpen op het bureau de aangegeven draagcapaciteit van 80 kg niet overschrijdt om stabiliteit en goede functionaliteit te waarborgen.
- Vermijd het plaatsen van voorwerpen hoger dan 500 mm onder het bureau, omdat deze de beweging van het bureau kunnen belemmeren en schade of storingen kunnen veroorzaken tijdens het verstellen van de hoogte.
- Houd altijd een vrije en veilige werkruimte rond het bureau tijdens de montage en het gebruik. Laat geen gereedschap of verpakkingsmateriaal in de werkruimte achter en wees voorzichtig met plastic verpakkingsmaterialen, die verstikkings- of wurgrisico's kunnen opleveren als kinderen erbij kunnen.
- Het bureau mag niet langer dan 2 minuten achter elkaar worden bediend. Na elke periode van 2 minuten gebruik moet er een pauze van 18 minuten worden genomen om oververhitting of overmatige belasting van de motor te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de stroomkabel en elektrische componenten van het bureau op tekenen van slijtage of schade.
- Als er defecten worden geconstateerd, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik van het bureau en neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde technicus voor reparaties.
- Het bureau werkt op een voeding van 110-240V en 50/60Hz. Zorg ervoor dat uw stroombron compatibel is met deze specificaties voordat u het bureau op het stopcontact aansluit.
- Zorg er bij het aanpassen van de hoogte van het bureau voor dat er geen obstakels zijn in de baan van de bewegende delen om schade of persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen. Let altijd goed op uw omgeving om te voorkomen dat vingers, kabels of andere voorwerpen bekneld raken.
- Houd het geluidsniveau tijdens het gebruik van het bureau onder de 50 dB om verstoring of mogelijke gehoorschade in stille omgevingen te voorkomen.
- Het bureau heeft drie geheugensettings voor het aanpassen van de hoogte. Gebruik deze instellingen op de juiste manier om herhaalde handmatige aanpassingen te vermijden en een optimale ergonomische positie te waarborgen.
- Als u van plan bent het bureau te verplaatsen of te transporteren, bewaar dan de originele verpakking om veilig transport te garanderen en het bureau te beschermen tegen schade.
- Het bureau is uitgerust met een motor die het oppervlak beweegt met een snelheid van 20 mm/s. Probeer het bureau niet handmatig sneller of langzamer te bewegen, omdat dit de motor kan beschadigen of letsel kan veroorzaken.
- Vermijd het in- of uitpluggen van het bureau met natte handen om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het bureau op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen of instabiliteit te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de ondergrond om ervoor te zorgen dat het bureau waterpas en stevig blijft staan.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Haal altijd de stekker van het bureau uit het stopcontact tijdens onderhoud of als het gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

- Schakel het bureau uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact aan het einde van elke dag of wanneer het gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt om het energieverbruik te verminderen, elektrische gevaren te voorkomen en de levensduur van de motor en elektrische componenten van het bureau te verlengen.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se till att enheten monteras enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Felaktig montering kan äventyra diskens stabilitet och säkerhet.
- Montera skrivbordet enligt de tekniska specifikationer som medföljer. Dra åt alla skruvar regelbundet efter den initiala monteringen och fortsätt att göra det med jämna mellanrum för att säkerställa långsiktig stabilitet och säkerhet.
- Använd skrivbordet endast inomhus och håll det borta från direkt solljus eller miljöer med höga temperaturer, eftersom dessa förhållanden kan skada materialen och de elektriska komponenterna.
- Använd inte skrivbordet i miljöer med frätande gaser eller överdriven dammbildning, och håll alla elektriska komponenter (inklusive strömkällan och kontrollenheten) borta från vätskor för att undvika elektriska risker eller funktionsfel.
- Personer utan professionell utbildning får inte demontera eller modifiera någon del av skrivbordet, särskilt inte de elektriska komponenterna, för att undvika risk för elektriska stötar eller skador på produkten.
- Håll barn och husdjur borta från skrivbordet, dess elektriska kontroller och rörliga delar vid alla tillfällen för att förhindra skador eller elektriska stötar.
- Stå inte på skrivbordet, sitt inte på det och utöva ingen överdriven kraft på ramen, då den inte är designad för att bära kroppsvikt.
- Se till att den totala vikten av föremålen på skrivbordet inte överstiger den angivna viktkapaciteten på 80 kg för att bibehålla stabilitet och korrekt funktion.
- Undvik att placera föremål högre än 500 mm under skrivbordet, eftersom de kan hindra skrivbordets rörelse och orsaka skador eller funktionsfel vid höjjustering.
- Håll alltid arbetsytan runt skrivbordet fri från hinder och faror under montering och användning. Lämnna inte verktyg eller förpackningsmaterial i arbetsområdet, och var uppmärksam på plastförpackningar som kan utgöra en kvävnings- eller stryprisk om barn får tillgång till dem.
- Skrivbordet bör inte användas kontinuerligt i mer än 2 minuter åt gången. Efter varje 2-minuters driftsperiod ska en paus på 18 minuter göras för att undvika överhettning eller överbelastning av motorn.
- Inspektera regelbundet skrivbordets strömkabel och elektriska komponenter för tecken på slitage eller skador. Om några defekter upptäcks, sluta omedelbart använda skrivbordet och kontakta en kvalificerad tekniker för reparationer.
- Skrivbordet fungerar med en strömförsörjning på 110-240V och 50/60Hz. Kontrollera att din strömkälla är kompatibel med dessa specifikationer innan du ansluter skrivbordet till eluttaget.
- När du justerar skrivbordets höjd, se till att inga hinder finns i vägen för de rörliga delarna för att undvika skador eller personskador. Var alltid medveten om omgivningen för att undvika att fingrar, kablar eller andra föremål fastnar.

# SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI  
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Håll ljudnivån under 50 dB under drift av skrivbordet för att undvika störningar eller potentiella hörselskador i tysta miljöer.

• Skrivbordet har tre minnesinställningar för att justera höjden. Använd dessa inställningar på rätt sätt för att undvika upprepade manuella justeringar och säkerställa en optimal ergonomisk position.

• Om du planerar att flytta eller transportera skrivbordet, behåll originalförpackningen för att säkerställa säker transport och skydda skrivbordet från skador.

• Skrivbordet är utrustat med en motor som flyttar ytan med en hastighet på 20 mm/s. Försök inte att tvinga skrivbordet att röra sig snabbare eller långsammare manuellt, eftersom detta kan skada motorn eller orsaka skador.

• Undvik att ansluta eller koppla ur skrivbordet med våta händer för att minska risken för elektriska stötar.

• Se till att skrivbordet placeras på en plan och stabil yta för att förhindra att det tippar eller blir instabilt. Kontrollera regelbundet att skrivbordet står plant och säkert.

• Koppla alltid ur skrivbordet från eluttaget under underhåll eller om det inte ska användas under längre perioder. Stäng av och koppla ur skrivbordet i slutet av varje dag eller när det inte kommer att användas under längre perioder för att minska energiförbrukningen, förhindra elektriska faror och förlänga livslängden på skrivbordets motor och elektriska komponenter.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

#### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

#### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

#### DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

#### DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

#### SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

#### DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,  
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,  
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG  
[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 